Basic earnings per share before exceptional items and excluding tax
reversals is Rs. 65.58 for the year ended March 31, 2007 as compared
to Rs. 44.01 in the previous year.

Basic earnings per share before exceptional items is Rs. 67.82, as
compared to Rs. 44.33 for the previous year. Cash earnings per share
(basic) is Rs. 76.35, compared to Rs. 51.83 during the previous
year. This is due to higher cash generation. Book value per share has
increased to Rs. 195.41 as against Rs. 125.15 on March 31, 2006.
Dividend payout ratio (excluding one-time special dividend in fiscal
2006) for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 was 19.85% and
19.36% respectively.

The P/E to EPS growth was approximately 0.56, compared to 1.20
for the previous year. This represents our valuation in comparison to
our growth in earnings.

Appreciation in our share price (adjusted for bonus issues and stock
splits since 1994) over the public issue price is 2,71,987%. Since
the public issue, our market capitalization has grown to Rs.1,15,307
crore as on March 31, 2007 from the public issue valuation of
Rs. 31.84 crore during February 1993.

*Previous year’s per share data has been adjusted for the issue of bonus shares on July 15,
2006 alloted in the ratio of 1:1.

I n f o s y s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 6 - 0 7  | ��7

Ratio analysis
2007 2006 2005

Ratios – Financial performance
Export revenue / total revenue (%) 98.40 98.18 98.05
Domestic revenue / total revenue (%) 1.60 1.82 1.95
Software development expenses / total revenue (%) 55.35 54.13 53.28
Gross profit / total revenue (%) 44.65 45.87 46.72
Selling and marketing expenses / total revenue (%) 5.47 5.53 5.72
General and administration expenses / total revenue (%) 7.05 7.23 7.11
SG&A expenses / total revenue (%) 12.52 12.76 12.83
Aggregate employee costs / total revenue (%) 48.02 47.29 46.39
Operating profit / total revenue (%) 32.13 33.12 33.90
Depreciation / total revenue (%) 3.57 4.53 3.91
Operating profit after depreciation and interest / total revenue (%) 28.56 28.58 29.99
Other income / total revenue (%) 2.85 1.59 1.86
Provision for investments / total revenue (%) 0.02 0.00 0.00
Profit before tax and exceptional items / total revenue (%) 31.40 30.17 31.85
Tax / total revenue (%) 2.68 3.36 4.74
Effective tax rate – Tax / PBT (%) 8.53 11.12 14.89
Effective tax rate excluding tax reversal – Tax / PBT (%) 11.55 11.78 14.89
PAT before exceptional items / total revenue (%) 28.72 26.82 27.10
PAT after exceptional items / total revenue (%) 28.77 26.82 27.76
PAT after exceptional items and excluding tax reversal / total revenue (%) 27.82 26.62 27.76

Ratios – Balance sheet
Debt-equity ratio  –  –  –
Current ratio 4.91 2.73 2.77
Days Sales Outstanding (DSO) 64 61 67
Cash and equivalents / total assets (%) (1) 50.62 64.71 54.38
Cash and equivalents / total revenue (%) (1) 42.97 49.44 41.56
Capital expenditure / total revenue (%) 10.97 11.61 11.57
Depreciation / average gross block (%) 13.95 16.30 14.29
Technology investment / total revenue (%) 3.36 3.69 4.11

Ratios – Return
PAT before exceptional items / average net worth (%) 41.83 39.89 43.77
ROCE (PBIT / average capital employed) (%) 45.73 44.89 51.43
Return on average invested capital (%) (1) 89.10 93.96 123.56
Capital output ratio 1.46 1.49 1.61
Invested capital output ratio (1) 3.31 3.74 4.77
Value added / total revenue (%) 80.71 80.79 81.30
Enterprise-value / total revenue (X) 8.34 8.61 8.49
Dividend / adjusted public offer price (%) 1,549 1,011 775
Market price / adjusted public offer price (%) 2,71,987 2,00,852 1,52,064

Ratios – Growth
Overseas revenue (%) 45.97 31.79 43.27
Total revenue (%) 45.65 31.60 44.08
Operating profit (%) 41.35 28.56 46.82
Net profit (before exceptional items) (%) 56.01 30.23 49.52
Net profit (before exceptional items and excluding tax reversal) (%) 51.98 29.26 49.52
Net profit (after exceptional items) (%) 56.25 27.15 53.15
Basic EPS (before exceptional items) (%) 52.95 28.02 47.87
Basic EPS (before exceptional items and tax reversal) (%) 49.01 27.09 47.87
Basic EPS (after exceptional items) (%) 53.20 24.98 51.45

Ratios – Per share
Basic EPS (before exceptional items) (Rs.) (2) 67.82 44.33 34.63
Basic EPS (before exceptional items and tax reversal) (Rs.) (2)  65.58 44.01  34.63
Basic EPS (after exceptional items) (Rs.) (2) 67.93 44.33 35.48
Basic cash EPS (before exceptional items) (Rs.) (2) 76.24 51.83 39.63
Basic cash EPS (after exceptional items) (Rs.) (2) 76.35 51.83 40.47
Price / earning, end of year (3) 29.76 33.62 32.59
Price / cash earnings, end of year (3) 26.48 28.76 28.48
PE / EPS growth (3) 0.56 1.20 0.68
Book value (Rs.) 195.41 125.15 96.87
Price / book value,end of year (3) 10.33 11.91 11.65
Dividend per share (4) 11.50 7.50 5.75
Dividend (%) (4) 230 150 115
Dividend payout (%) (4) 19.85 19.36 18.48
Market capitalization / total revenue, end of year 8.77 9.10 8.90

Note: The ratio calculations are based on stand alone Indian GAAP financial statements
(1) Investments in liquid mutual funds have been considered as cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the above ratio analysis
(2) Data for fiscal 2006 has been adjusted for the issue of bonus shares allotted in the ratio of 1:1 allotted on July 15, 2006
(3) Before exceptional items
(4) Dividend ratios exclude silver jubilee dividend for fiscal 2006

��� | T h i n k  F l a t

I n f o s y s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 6 - 0 7   |  ��9

Statutory obligations

Software Technology Parks (STP) scheme
We have Software Technology Parks (STP) – 100% export-oriented
units – for the development of software at Bangalore, Mangalore,
Pune, Chennai, Bhubaneswar, Hyderabad, Chandigarh, Mysore and
Thiruvananthapuram (all in India). Certain capital items purchased
for these centers are eligible for 100% customs and excise duty
exemption, subject to fulfillment of stipulated export obligations,
which was five times the value of duty-free imports of capital goods,
or duty-free purchase of goods subject to excise, over a period of five